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Judge Charles Bechoeffer ‘ : S A

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Two White Flint North
11545 Rockville Pike
* Rockville, Maryland 20852- 2738

. Chairman, Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

~Re: Millstone Nuclear Power Station License Amendment Application:
- Spent Fuel Pool Rerack (Docket No. 50-423-1.A) '

Dear Judgé Bechoeffer:

In accordance with your request, I am providing one copy of the non-proprietary
: version of Northeast Nuclear Energy Company's license amendment application dated March 19, -
1999, addressing the spent fuel pool rerack project. The non-proprietary version excludes a
. proprietary version of a report of Holtec International (Appendix 6), but includes Holtec's non-
proprietary version of the Licensing Report (Attachment 5). '

In addition, I am providing a copy of a supplemental filing, dated April 5, 1999,
made with respect to a separate license amendment request. This filing transmitted a non-

GAT )

proprietary version of d Holtec thermal-hydraulic analysis that als6 $Upports the rerack‘proposal

I am confident that this is responsive to your request.

Very truly yours,

kgl

David A. Repk
Counsel for Northeast Nuclear- Energy Company

cc: (w/out attachment): Service List
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